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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 114

AN ACT torepeal 46.56 (14) (a) 2., 46.974, 49.45 (41) (a) 2., 50.096 (title), 69.05 (6)14028L(16)t0 renumber
50.095;to0 renumber and amend 50.096 (1), 50.096 (2) and 50.096 ®)consolidate, renumber and amend 46.56
(14) (a) (intro.) and 1. and 49.45 (4() (intro.) and 1.to amend 46.56 (14) (c) (intro.), 48.46 (1), 48.981 (3) (c)
4.,49.45 (41) (b), 50.03 (2m) (a), 50.03 (4) (e), 50.035 (6), 50.04 (2v), 50.04 (3) (d), 50.09 (4), 50.095 (title), 50.14
(3),69.18 (1)e) 1. (intro.), 146.82 (1), 251.04 (8), 251.06 (1) (a) 1., 255.04 (3) (intro.) and 806.07 (1) (intro.); and
to create 46.275 (5) (b) 7., 46.277 (5) (f), 48.46 (3), 146.82 (2) (a) 18., 251.06 (1) (a) 3. and 806.07 (3) of the statutes;
relating to: mental health crisis intervention services; requirements for a Level | local hdiak; abordination
by a local board of healtbf activities of a sanitarian; fetal death reports; access by a catepaty coronemedical
examiner omedical examinés assistant to patient health care records; confidentiality restrictions on cancer reports;
servicecontracts under community integration programs; eliminating outdated requirements for bed assessments for
nursinghomes and intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded; designation by a nursing hperearf a
to accept service of notice or mail; required information for licenses for nursing homes and community—based resi
dentialfacilities; eliminating a date for posting notice about the long—-termarateidsman program; eliminating
datesfor determinations that nursing homes are institutions for mental diseases; resident rigtgp@mslbilities
for residents of nursing homes and community—based residential facilities; elimuotetasgor requesting and pro
viding information about nursing homes; evaluations of integrated services projects; eliminating a requirement for
aplan and report on school-community alcohol and drug ginesention and other services; eliminating a reguire
mentthat a person investigating a report of suspected or threatened emotional abokédofletermine that the
personresponsible for the emotional damage is neglecting, refusing or unable for reasons other than poverty to reme
dy the harm; and prohibiting an adoptive parent from moving for relief from an order graahdiption or petitioning
for a rehearing of such an order (suggestecemedial legislation by the department of health and family services).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in tive changes in the statutes, and that these changes are desir

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: able as a matter of public policy
LAW REVISION COMMITTEE PREFATORYNOTE: This bill is a SecTion 1. 46.275 (5) (b) 7. of the statutesi®ated

remediallegislation proposal, requested by the department of to read:
health and family services and introduced by the law revision ; ; ; [
committeeunders. 13.83 (1) (c) 4., stats. After careful con 46'27.5(5) (b) 7. Iﬁrowde services in angmmunity
siderationof the various provisions of the bilhe law revision basedesidential facility unless theounty or department
committeehasdetermined that this bill makes minor substan usesas a service contract the approved model contract

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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developedunder s. 46.27 (2) (j) or a contract that includes in-s-—13.172(3),-andhall-be-broadly disseminated to

all of the provisions of the approved model contract.

countydepartments-and-school districts.- The-evaluation

SecTioN 2. 46.277 (5) (f) of the statutes is created to shallbe-completed-by January 1.-1992 andidlllorga-

read:
46.277(5) () No county or private nonprofétgency

nizationsparticipatingin the program shall cooperate
with the evaluation. The evaluation shall include in

may use funds received under this subsection to provideformationabout all of the following:

servicedn any community—based residential facility- un
lessthe county or agency uses as a service contractthe ap
provedmodel contract developed under s. 46.27 (2) (j) or

a contract that includeall of the provisions of the ap
provedmodel contract.

NoTe: The amendments ireStions 1 and?2 requirethe
useof the approved model contract under s. 46.27 (2) (j), or
asimilar contract, when providing servidesany communi
ty—-basedesidential facility (CBRF) undehe community in
tegrationprogram (CIP) I-A or I-B.According to the Depart
mentof Health and=amily Services (DHFS), the use of this
modelcontract is currently required for persons receiving ser
vices in a CBRFunder the community options program
(COP). Because funds frommoth COP and CIP I-A and I-B
may be used to fund care in a particular CBR®ould elimi-
nateconfusion tchave only one contract format in use for-pro

NoTe: The amendments ineBTIons 3 to 6 [Enrolling
Note: SecTion 6 was deleted by assembly amendnieht
eliminate outdated provisions regarding specificaluation
duedates of programs for children with severe emotidisal
turbancesand also eliminate outdated provisions regarding
disseminationof theseevaluations. Furthethese amend
mentsmodify the matching fund requirement for these proj
ectsfrom 20% of the requested funding to 20% of the pro
posedtotal program budget. According the DHFS, this
changeto the matching funds requirement would codify-cur
rentpractice.

SECTION 7. 46.974 of the statutes, aseated byl1997
WisconsinAct 27, is repealed.

NoTe: This provision deletes a requirement that the
DHFSprepare, in cooperation with the departmerntudilic
instruction,a joint alcohol and drug abuse preventan.

Accordingto the DHFS, the elimination of this requirement
will allow the State Council on Alcohol and Other Drug
Abuseto determine how interdepartmental collaboratiad

SecTioN 3. 46.56 (14) (a) (intro.) and 1. of tistat reportingwill occur.
utes,as afected by1997 Wsconsin Act 3are consofi SecTION 8. 48.46 (1) of the statutes is amended to
dated,renumbered 46.56 (14) (a) and amended to read: (g5(:

46.56(14) (q) In order to support the development of 48.46(1) Except as provided in-sufubs(2) and (3)
a comprehensivsystemof coordinated care for children  the parentguardian or legal custodian of the child or the
with severe disabilitieand their families, the department  hild whose status is adjudicated by the court may at any
shallestablish astatewide advisory committee with fep  time within one year after the entering of the cauotder
reseptgtiveeaf county departments, t_he department of petitionthe court for a rehearing on tgeound that new
public instruction, educational agencies, professionals ayidencehas been discoveredetdting the advisability
experiencedh the provision of services to children with  of the courts original adjudication. Upon a showithgat
severedisabilities, families with children with seveules- suchevidence does exist, the court shall order a new hear
abilities, advocates for such families and their children, j,q.
the subunit of the department of workforce development  ~ ge-1i0n 9. 48.46 (3) of the statutes is created to read:
that administers vocationakhabilitation, the technical 48.46(3) An adoptive parent who has been granted
collegesystem, health care providers, courts assigned t0adoptionof a child under s. 48.91 (3) may not petition the
exercisgurisdictionunder chs. 48 and 938, child welfare .qyrtfor a rehearing under sub. (1) or move the court un
officials, and other appropriate persons as selected by thgjers. 806.07 for relief from the order granting adoption.
department.The department may use an existing €0m A petition for termination of parental rights under s.
mitteefor this purpose if it has representatives from the 4g 42andan appeal to the court of appeals shall be the ex
listedgroups and is willing to perform the required func  ¢jysjve remedies for an adoptive parent who wishes to

tions. This committee shall-do-all-of thellowing—Mor- end his or her parental relationship with his ler
itor monitorthe development of programs throughout the aqoptedchild.

stateand support communication and mutass$istance
amongoperating programs as well as those that are being

vidersto review and sign.

NoTe: The amendments ireStions8 and9 prohibit an
adoptiveparent from ending his or her parental relationship

developed. with his or her adopted child through a motion under s. 806.07
SecTiON 4. 46.56 (14) (a) 2. of the statutes is re (1), stats., for relief from the order granting adoption or
pealed througha petition for a rehearingf such an orderinstead, an

adoptiveparent who wishe® end his or her parental relation
shipwith his or her adopted child would be required todile
petition for termination of parental rights under s. 48.42,

46.56(14) (c) (intro.) The department shall evaluate stats..or to appeal the order granting adoption.
the programs funded under this sectidrhe report-of-this SecTion 10. 48.981 (3) (c) 4. of the statutes, as af
evaluationshall-be-submitted-to-the chief clerk-of each fectedby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:

houseof the legislature for distribution-to-the-appropriate 48.981(3) (c) 4. The county department, an a
standing-committees-on-children,-in-the mammevided county having a population of 500,000 or more, the

SecTioN 5. 46.56 (14) (c) (intro.) othe statutes is
amendedo read:
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departmenbr a licensed child welfare agency under-con the services under thmedical assistance program that is
tractwith the department shall determine, within 60 days not provided by théederal government. The department
afterreceipt of aeport, whether abuse or neglect has oc shall reimburse the county-er-municipalitynder this
curredor is likely to occur The determination shall be  subsectioronly for the amount of the allowabddages
basedon a preponderance of the evidence produced byfor those services under the medical assistance program
theinvestigation. A determination that abuseneglect that is provided by the federal government.

haSOCCUfred ma.y I"IOt be based SO|e|y on the faCt that the NoTE: The amendments ireBtions11to13 remove ref

child’s parent, guardian or legal custodian in géaith
selects and reliesn prayer or other religious means for

treatmenof disease or for remedial care of the child. In

makinga determinatiorthat emotional damage has oc
curred,the county department,dn a county having a
population of 500,000 or more, the department of a li
censecthild welfare agency under contradgth the de
partmenlshall give due regard to the cultwkthe sub

erencesto municipalities in the statutes relating to mental
healthcrisisintervention services. According to the DHFS,
theseamendments are necessary because under s. 51.42 coun
ties, not municipalities, areesponsible for mental health-cri

sis intervention services, and new DHFS standards identify
counties,or agencies contracting with counties, as dpe
propriateentities for certification to provide these services.

SecTioN 14.50.03 (2m) (a) of the statutes is amended

to read:

50.03(2m) (a) Each licensee or applicant for license

shallfile with the department the name and address of a

tu&ngopunabl&fgueasen&ethemhawpeveﬁw&@medy personauthorized t@ccept service of any notices or-oth

the-harm Thissubdivision does not prohibit a court from er papers which the department may senddgystered

ordering medical services for the child if the ch#d’  or certified mail, with a return receipt requested. The per

healthrequires it. sonauthorized by a nursing home under this paragraph
shallbe located at the nursing home.

NoTe: The amendment ineSTioN 10 deletes obsolete
languagein the statute regarding determinations of child
abuseor neglect which requires the agency making the deter
mination,in cases of emotional damage, to establishttieat
personalleged to be responsible for the emotional danege
neglecting refusingor unable for reasons other than poverty
to remedy the harm. The requirement thg@arent, guardian,
legal custodian or other person exercising permanent or tem
porarycontrol over the child must have caused the emotional
damagewas repealed in the 1993-94 legislative session.
Also, the requirement that the parent, guardian or legal-custo
dianmust haveneglected, refused or been unable for reasons
otherthan poverty to obtain theecessary treatment or to take

NoTe: The amendmerit SEcTioN 14 provides that adi
censeer applicant for license which is a nursing home must
file with the DHFS the name and address of a person who is
locatedat the nursing home atglauthorized to accept service
of any notices or other papers which DHFS may send by regis
teredor certified mail with a return receipt requested. -Ac
cordingto the DHFS, thighange is needed because notices
may currently be sent to nursing home corporatdices,
which may be distant from the nursing homes being inspected
anddoes not facilitate the smooth anfiaént transfer of in
formationbetween the nursing home and the DHFS.

SecTioN 15. 50.03(4) (e) of the statutes, adeafted

stepsto ameliorate the symptoms was incorporated into the

by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:
definition of “abuse” in the 1995-96 legislative session.

50.03(4) (e) Each license shall be issued only for the
premisesand persons named in the applicatol is not
transferable or assignabl&helicense shall be posted in
aplace readily visible to residents and visitors, such as the
lobby or reception area of the facility Any license
grantedshall state the-maximuimed-capacity-allowed
numberof the facility's beds that are licensed by the de
partmentthe person tavhomthe license is granted, the
dateof issuance, the maximum level of céyewhich the
facility is licensed as a condition of its licensure and such
additionalinformation and special conditions as the de
partmentmay prescribe.

SecTioN 11. 49.45 (41) (a) (intro.) and of the stat
utesare consolidated, renumbered 49.45 (41) (a) and
amendedo read:

49.45(41) (a) In this subsection:“Mentdimental
healthcrisis intervention services” means services that
areprovided by a mental health crisis interventmo-
gramoperated hyor under contract with, a county-ormu
nicipality, if the county-or-municipalitys certified as a
medicalassistance provider

SecTioN 12. 49.45 (41) (a) 2. of the statutes is re

pealed. _ , .
SecTioN 13. 49.45 (41) (b) of the statutes is amended Note: The amendmerifi SECTION 15 provides that a i
to read: censefor a nursing home shall statee number of beds ap

provedby the DHFS, rather than the maximum bed capacity
allowed. According to the DHFS, the term “maximum beed ca
pacity” in the current statute refers to the maximum number
of beds that a nursing home could physically accommodate.
Sincethe DHFS regulates the number and distribution of nurs
ing home beds, the representation and reporting of the actual
numberof beds operated byraursing home on the nursing

49.45(41) (b) If a county-or-municipalitglects to be

comecertified as a providesf mental health crisis inter
ventionservices, the county-er-municipalityay provide

mentalhealth crisis intervention servicaader this sub

sectionin the countyer municipality to medical assis
tancerecipientshrough the medical assistance program. ~ home'slicense would more accurately reflect reality

A county-er-municipalitithat elects to provide theer SecTioN 16. 50.035 (6) of the statutes is amended to
vicesshall pay the amount of the allowable des for read:
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50.035(6) PosSTING OF NOTICE REQUIRED. -Beginning
onJanuary- 11992 thEhelicensee of a community—
basedesidential facilityor his or her designee, shall post
in a conspicuous location the community—based resi
dential facility a notice, provided by the board on aging

1997 Senate Bill 495

informationbe given to the resident and bisher guardian
wentinto efect is deleted.

SecTioN 20. 50.095 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:
50.095 (title) Residents right to know;_nursing

and long—term care, of the name, address and telephon8omereports.

number of the long—term care ombudsman program un
der s. 16.009 (2) (b).

NoTEe: The amendment inEBTION 16 deletes an outdated
referenceo the date that a posting requirement for CBRF
censesvent into efect.

SecTioN 17. 50.04 (2v) of the statutes is amended to
read:

50.04(2v) PoSTING OF NOTICE REQUIRED. -Beginning
onJanuary-1,-1992 A nursing home shall post in a eon
spicuoudocation in the nursing home a notice, provided
by the board on aging and long-term carfethe name,
addressnd telephone numbef the long—term care om
budsmamrogram under s. 16.009 (2) (b).

NoTe: The amendment inEBTIoN17 deletes an outdated
referenceto the date that a posting requirement for nursing
homeombudsman program information went intéeet.

SecTioN 18. 50.04 (3) (d) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

50.04(3) (d) Survey of institutions for mentdls-
eases. Before July 1,-198®uring inspections con
ductedunder par(a), the department shall conduct a-sur
vey to determine whether any nursing home tlsat
licensedunder this section is an institution for mentat dis
easesas defined undet2 CFR 435.1009 On-or-after
July 1.1988the department shattake these determina

NoTe: The amendment inEBTiIon 18 deletes an outdated
referenceo a date by which the DHRd to conduct a survey

to determine whether any licensed nursing home was an insti

tution for mental disease.

SecTioN 19. 50.09 (4) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

50.09(4) Each facility shalmake available a copy of
therights and responsibilities established undergbé
tion and the facilitys rules to each resident andetach
resident'sguardianiegal representative, if argt or prior
to the time of admission to the facilitp each person who
is a residentf the facility-on-December12.-193hkd to
eachmember of the facilityg staf. The rights, responsi

SecTion 21. 50.095 of the statutes is renumbered
50.095(1).

SecTioN 22. 50.096 (title) of the statutesrispealed.

SecTioN 23. 50.096 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
50.095(2) and amended to read:

50.095(2) Beginning-in-1988;th@he department
may request from a nursing home information necessary
for preparation of a report under sub. (@) and the nurs
ing home,if so requested, shall provide the information.

SecTION 24.50.096 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
50.095(3), and 50.095 (3) (intro.), as renumbered, is
amendedo read:

50.095(3) (intro.) By-July-1.1988, and-annually
thereafterthe Thedepartment shall provide each nursing
homewith a reporthat includes the following informa
tion for the nursing home:

SecTioN 25. 50.096 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
50.095(4) and amended to read:

50.0954) Upon receipt of a report under sub. (@)
the nursing homeshall make the report available to any
personrequesting the report.

NoTE: The amendmenia S=cTions20t0 25 delete out
datedreferences to beginning dates authorizing the DHFS to
requestinformation from nursing homes, and requirihat
DHFS provide each nursing home with an annual report.

SecTioN 26. 50.14 (3) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

50.14(3) By October 31,1992, each facility shall

after by the end of each montbach facility shalsubmit

its to the department the facilisybccupied licenseled
countand-paymenthe amount due under sub. (2) for
eachoccupied licensed bed of the facilfiyr the month
precedinghe month during which the bed count and-pay
mentarebeing submitted. The department shall verify
thebed count and, if necessanyake adjustments to the
paymentnotify the facility of changes in the bed count

bilities and rules shall be posted in a prominent place in or payment and send the facility an invoice for dldel

eachfacility. Each facilityshall prepare a written plan
andprovide appropriate sfafaining to implement each
resident'srights established under this section.

NoTe: The amendments ireStion19 change a reference
to a nursing homeesident$ guardian to a nursing home resi
dent’s legal representative. According to the DHFS, the
broaderterm “legal representative” imore appropriate here
becausét encompassesther substitute decision makers who
may existfor nursing home residents, such as those acting un
dera health care power of attornelyn addition, aroutdated
referenceo a date that the requirement that a copy of certain

tionalamount due or send the facility a refund.

NoTe: The amendment ine8TION 26 deletes outdated
referencego dates by whicinpatient health care facility bed
countsand payments are due the DHFS.

SecTioN 27. 69.05 (6) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 28. 69.18 (1) (e) 1. (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

69.18(1) (e) 1. (intro.) If adeath is a miscarriage and
20 weeks or more have elapsed betwtbermothels last
normal menstrual period and delivery or the stillbirth
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weighs350 grams or more, one of the following shall
submit,within 5 days after deliverya fetal death report

to the registrationdistrict where delivery occurgtdte
registrar

NoTEe: Under current lawfetal death reports must first be
filed at the local registrationfide in the place where the fetus
wasdelivered. Local registrars are then required to forward
thesereports to the state registrar of vital statistics. The
amendments SEcTions27 and28 change curreriaw to re
quirefiling of fetal death reports directly withe state regis
trar. According to the DHFS, this change will speed up the fil
ing process for these documents; decrease the risk that
confidentialinformationcould become public; and decrease
mailing and other costs currently incurred by local registrars
in handling these reports.

SecTioN 29. 115.28 (16) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 30. 146.82 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

146.82(1) ConFIDENTIALITY. All patient health care
recordsshall remain confidential. Patient health care
cordsmay be released ontg the persons designated in
this section or to other persons with the informed consent
of the patient or of a person authorized by the patient.
This subsection does not prohibit repamade in com
pliancewith s. 146.995 or 979.01 destimony autho
rizedunder s. 905.04 (4) (h).

SectioN 31. 146.82 (2) (a) 18. of the statutes is
createdo read:

146.82(2) (a) 18. Following the death of a patient, to
acoroney deputy coronemedical examiner or medical
examiner’sassistant, for the purpose of completing a
medicalcertificate under s. 69.18 (2) or investigating a
deathunder s. 979.01 or 979.10. The health care provider
may release information by initiating contact with the of
fice of the coroner or medical examiner without receiving

arequest for release of the information and shall release

informationupon receipt of an oral or written request for
theinformation from the corongedeputy coronemeds

cal examiner or medical examinefassistant. The recipi
entof any informatiorunder this subdivision shall keep
theinformation confidential except as necessangoio:

ply with s. 69.18, 979.01 or 979.10.

NoTe: Under current lapcoroners and medical examin
ersare not included as parties who are granted access to medi
cal records without informed consent of the next of kin or
througha subpoena. According to the DHFS, this conflicts
with the statutory responsibility of thesdiciils to perform
certainduties connected with deaths. The amendments in
SecTions 30 and 31 provide that coronerand medical ex
aminersmay have access to certain health care records in or
derto perform their duties.

SecTioN 32. 251.04 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read:

251.04(8) Unless the manner of employment is
otherwiseprovided for by ordinance, a local board of
healthshall employ qualified public healfirofessionals,
includinga public health nurse to conduct general public
healthnursing programs under the directiminthe local

_5_

board of healtlandin cooperation with the department,
andmay employ one or more sanitarians to conduct envi
ronmentalprograms and other public heafthograms
not specifically designated tstatute as functions of the
public health nurseThe local board of health shall ceor
dinatethe activities ofany sanitarian employed by the
countyboardgoverning body of the jurisdiction that the
local board of health serve§ he local boardf health is
notrequired to employ dirent persons to perform these
functions.
NoTe: Under current lawa local boardf health must

employqualified public health professionals. The Ideadrd

of health is required to coordinate activities of any sanitarian

employedby the county board. According to the DHFS, this

statute,as presently worded, would giauthority to the
boardsof health of cities, villages and towns to coordinate the
activities of sanitarians employed by county boards. The
amendmenin S=cTioN 32 would eliminate the authoritfpr

alocal board of health of one unit of local government to-coor

dinateactivities to employes of a separate unit of local gevern

ment.

Section 33. 251.06 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

251.06(1) (a) 1. Except as provided in sul2dor 3,

a local health dicer of aLevel | local health department
shallhave at leasd bachelds degree from a nursing pro
gram accredited by the national professional nursing
educatioraccrediting gyanizationor from a nursing pro
gramaccredited by the board of nursing.

SecTIoN 34.251.06 (1) (a) 3. of thstatutes is created
to read:

251.06(1) (a) 3. If there is more than one full-time
employe of a Level | local health department, including
afull-time public healtmurse who meets the qualifica
tions specified under s. 250.06, the local healficer
may meet the qualifications of a Level Il or Level Ill local
healthofficer.

NoTe: Under current lapthere are Level |, Il and Il local
healthdepartmentsCurrently statutes permit an appropriate

ly qualified individual who is not a nurse to direct a Level Il

or lll local health department, but permit only a nurse to direct

a Level | health department. The amendment&aTi®ns33

and34 permit a Level | local healthfider to meet the quali

cationsof a Level Il or Il health dfcer, if there is more than

onefull-time employe in a Level | health department and as
long as thenealth department employs a full time professional
nursewho is qualified under s. 250.06 stats.

SecTion 35. 255.04 (3)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

255.04(3) (intro.) Any information reported to the
departmentinder sub. (1) or (5) which could identify any
individual who is the subject of the repant the person
a physiciansubmitting the reporshall be confidential
andmay not be disclosed by the department except to the
following:

NoTEe: Under current lapthe cancer reporting system has
beenunable to respond to requests for aggregate information
on cancer cases treatedhmspitalsclinics and laboratories,

basedon the interpretation that s. 255.04 (3) requires the iden
tities of these reporting entities to be kept confidential. The
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amendmenin SEcTioN35 provides that only “physiciangire NoTE: The amendments ireSTIONS 36 and37 provide
subjectto this confidentiality requirement, not the broader thatan adoptive parent may not make a motion under s. 806.07
categoryof “persons”, which has been interpreted to include (3) to be relieved from a judgment or order under s. 4891
hospitalsclinics and laboratories. According to the DHFS, grantingthe adoption of a child. The amendments clarify
this change will enable the cancer reporting system to respond getherwith the provisiongn S=cTions8 and9 of this bill, that
to requests for aggregate data on cancer cases treated by hos a petition fortermination of parental rights is the exclusive
pitals, clinics and laboratories. remedyfor an adoptive parent who wishes to end his or her pa
SecTion 36. 806.07 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is rentalrelationship with his or her adoptive child.
amendedo read: SecTtion 38.Initial applicability; health and fami -
806.07(1) (intro.) On motion and upon such terms ly services.
asare just, theourt, subject to subs. (2) and @y re (1) CONTRACTS FOR COMMUNITY INTEGRATION PRO-
lieve a party or legal representative from a judgment, or GRAM CARE IN COMMUNITY-BASED RESIDENTIAL FACILI-
deror stipulation for the following reasons: TIES. The treatment of sections 46.275 (5) (b) 7. and
SecTioN 37. 806.07(3) of the statutes is created to 46.277(5) (f) of the statutes first applies to contracts un
read: der section 46.275 (5), 46.277 (5) or 46.278 (6) of the

806.07(3) A motion under this section may not be statuteshat are issued, renewed, modified or extended
madeby an adoptive parent to relieve the adoptive parenton the efective date of this subsection.
from a judgment or order under s. 48.91 (3) granting (2) BED APPROVAL ON NURSING HOME AND COMMUNI-
adoptionof a child. A petition for termination of parental TY-BASED RESIDENTIAL FACILITY LICENSES. The treatment
rightsunder s. 48.42 and an appeal to the court of appeal®f section 50.03 (4) (e) of the statutes first applies-to li
shall be the exclusive remedies for an adoptive parentcensegor nursing homes and community—based residen
who wishes to end his or her parental relationship with his tial facilities that are issued, renewedodified or ex
or her adoptive child. tendedon the efective date of this subsection.




